
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Parking Services Commissioning Review  (Pages 7 - 26) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Statement of Community Involvement revision  (Pages 27 - 54) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Statement of Common Ground on Soft Sand between the South East Mineral Planning 
Authorities  (Pages 55 - 80) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Council Order for the East Sussex Permit Scheme  (Pages 81 - 136) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 July 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 19 June 2017 at CC1, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Belsey, Rodohan, Swansborough and Ungar spoke on item 5 (see minute 5) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 MARCH 2017  
 
1.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 
2017.  
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 Councillor Belsey declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a resident of Kings Drive, one 
of the sites under discussion.  He did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
3 REPORTS  
 
3.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
4 SUSSEX ENERGY TARIFF  
 
4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
4.2 RESOLVED to agree that the County Council becomes a partner in marketing the take 
up of the Sussex Energy Tariff to residents.  
 
Reasons  
 
4.3 The tariff enables local residents to make financial savings by reducing their energy bills.  
 
 
5 HAILSHAM-POLEGATE-EASTBOURNE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS CORRIDOR  
 
5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
5.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the outcome of the Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement 
and Access corridor study as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report;  
 
(2) approve consultation being undertaken on the proposed measures in September 2017; and  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

(3) agree that the outcomes of the consultation are reported back to a future decision making 
meeting, with a package of proposals to be recommended for taking forward for detailed design 
and construction.  
 
Reasons  
 
5.3 The increase in traffic generated from the proposed additional housing and employment 
in the South Wealden and Eastbourne area will result in increased levels of congestion on the 
road network, unless a package of mitigation measures is delivered.  The 
Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor study identified a package of 
measures as set out in Appendix 3 of the report, and includes improvements to key junctions, 
along with the provision of bus lanes and other bus infrastructure, together with new cycle 
routes and pedestrian improvements.  
 
 
6 REVIEW OF THE EAST SUSSEX PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT (PFRA)  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
6.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the content of the report and supporting material; and  
 
(2) endorse the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment and authorise its submission 
to the Environment Agency by the statutory deadline of 22 June 2017.  
 
Reasons  
 
6.3 The information provided by the Environment Agency is a reasonably accurate depiction 
of risk in the County given that its focus is on those areas which pass tests of national 
significance.  There are implications for the County Council’s Flood Risk Management Team.  
The risks identified by the EA are understood by the County Council and notwithstanding the 
uncertainties of managing the subsequent tasks required by statutory instrument, its findings 
should be endorsed.  
 
 
7 REVIEW OF THE EAST SUSSEX LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY'S 
DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
7.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the progress made on delivering the actions set out in the Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy Delivery Plan (Appendix 1); and  
 
(2) endorse the proposed draft Delivery Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 2)  
 
Reasons  
 
7.3 The adopted Local Flood Risk Management Strategy commits the County Council to 
regular reviews of the Delivery Plan.  
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

8 FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE  
 
8.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
8.2 RESOLVED to agree to implement the proposed new and revised fees and charges 
within the Planning and Environment Services.  
 
Reasons  
 
8.3 The new and revised charges strike the right balance between enabling the County 
Council to recover a greater proportion of costs for providing discretionary services and having 
fees and charges that do not dissuade engagement with our statutory consultees.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment  

Date of meeting: 18 July 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Parking Services Commissioning Review 

Purpose: To consider the options for managing and enforcing parking controls in 
East Sussex.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the Commissioning work on the need for undertaking the Parking Service, and 

(2) To approve the commencement of procurement work on the contracting out of the 
parking enforcement service. 

 

1. Background information 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has adopted and operated Civil Parking Enforcement 

(CPE) since May 1999.   

1.2  The County Council, as the highway authority, is responsible for all on-street parking 

enforcement in the areas covered by CPE. The areas covered by CPE are Lewes district, Eastbourne 

borough and Hastings borough. The two Borough councils have retained control of their off street car 

parks.  

1.3  ESCC has an agency agreement with Lewes District Council (LDC) to undertake on their behalf 

the management of parking controls within their off-street car parks. LDC receives the income from 

parking charges and parking fines. ESCC receives a management fee for the delivery of this service to 

LDC. 

1.4  ESCC has contracted out parking enforcement and most recently engaged with NSL to deliver 

the service. The current contract started in 2011 and provides a service across the boroughs of 

Eastbourne and Hastings and the towns and villages of Lewes district. This contract is due to expire in 

June 2018 and a decision is now required on whether to continue outsourcing the parking enforcement 

service, due to the time scales that are
[...]
re the performance 
of the in house back office team using more meaningful performance indicators. 

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation  
3.1 The review has demonstrated the continued need for the parking service, both in its support of 
meeting the LTP3 objectives as well as the legal duty for ESCC to continue to operate CPE. 

3.2 ESCC, by outsourcing, is currently delivering a good quality and effective parking service. It is 
recommended that the parking enforcement contract should continue to be outsourced and that work is 
to commence on the required procurement process immediately. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: David Weeks 

Tel. No. 01323 466320 

Email: david.weeks@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

              

Page 8

mailto:daniel.clarke@eastsussex.gov.uk


1 
 

East Sussex County Council 

Parking Services –Commissioning Review  

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 A review has been undertaken to ensure there is a clear understanding of ‘need’ for 
the parking enforcement service, before identifying the best method of meeting this 
need. 

1.2 The review focused on the transport needs as defined by the Local Transport Plan and 
outline the statutory requirements for parking enforcement. 

1.3 The review also consider the options for managing and enforcing parking controls in 
East Sussex.  The effectiveness of the existing contract arrangements have been 
reviewed and consideration given to more or less of the parking enforcement service 
being undertaken in-house or through a contracted provider. 

 

2 Background  

2.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has most recently engaged the current 
contractor to deliver the parking enforcement service from 2011 across the Boroughs 
of Eastbourne, Hastings and the District of Lewes and this contract expires in June 
2018. It should be noted that ESCC in order to comply with current UK legislation has 
reta
[...]
g parking enforcement is the Traffic Management Act 
2004 (TMA 04) and Part 2 imposes a network-management duty on all local traffic 
authorities. This is aimed at ensuring the efficient management of the road network to 
reduce congestion and delays. It should be recognised that part of the network-
management duty is to manage parking and other traffic regulations, to achieve the 
required aims. 

4.2 “Parking Policy and Enforcement”. (1)   

4.2.1 In June 2005 the House of Commons Transport Committee produced a report that 
opened with the following statement: 

Failure to comply with parking restrictions disrupts traffic, increases road congestion, 
heightens levels of danger, results in injuries, and delays public transport schedules. 
Fifty million estimated illegal parking acts take place each year in London with a cost 
of £270 million a year in additional delays and accidents. The scale and cost of illegal 
parking throughout Britain is not known but is clearly significant. The police have 
failed to enforce parking regulations in Britain properly for decades as other policing 
priorities have taken precedence. The result is that illegal parking is widespread. 

(1)
 Parking Policy and Enforcement HC 748–I Published on 22 June 2006 by authority of the House of 

Commons London: The Stationery Office Limited 
 

Page 11



4 
 

4.3 There are some 300 local authorities in England and Wales undertaking parking 
enforcement through the powers of the TMA 04.  

4.4 To date there are still approximately 24 local authority areas in England that have not 
applied to adopt the powers to carryout parking enforcement and this includes the East 
Sussex districts of Rother and Wealden. 

 

5 Can a local authority relinquish its parking enforcement powers? 

5.1 There is currently no legislative procedure that enables a local authority to apply to 
relinquish the powers to operate Civil Parking Enforcement that they have adopted.  

5.2 It should be noted that Section 75 the Traffic Management Act 2004, actually gives 
Central Government the powers to compel each local authority to adopt the powers to 
carry out Civil Parking Enforcement. There is a precedent in that all London Borough 
Councils were compelled to adopt these powers in 1994. 

 

6 Conclusion on the need for parking enforcement 

6.1.1 It is not presently compulsory for a local authority in England and Wales to adopt the 
powers of the TMA 04.  However, as East Sussex County Council adopted those 
powers many years ago there is a legal duty for them to continue to operate Civil 
Parking Enforcement as there is no legislative procedure that enables local 
authorities to relinquish them.  

6.1.2 If East Sussex County Council hadn’t taken on the responsibility for parking 
enforcement, other functions that the Council has a duty to deliver would have been 
severely impacted against and the local economy of the various towns throughout the 
County would have undoubtedly suffered.  

6.1.3 Parking Enforcement is also playing a significant role in assisting the County Council 
to achieve many of its LTP 3 objectives and overall vision. 

6.1.4 It is therefore considered that East Sussex County Council should not only continue 
to deliver parking enforcement, but it should be constantly looking as to how the 
service could not only be improved but how it could widen the current service 
offering. 

Page 12



5 
 

7 Parking Services Review 

7.1 In order to assess the overall effectiveness of the current operation, in terms of 
performance and the financial position a number of areas have been looked into, 
including: 

i. ESCC in house operational performance 

ii. The current Service Provider’s operational performance 

iii. Staff retention 

iv. Finance 

7.2 Consideration has also been given to the existing parking market, because it is 
extremely limited in the number of companies that deliver parking enforcement 
services. 

7.3 The Borough and District Councils 
[...]
ing the company on for a profit. 

3.3 Tenders are usually priced to show relatively low operational margins but to increase 
their actual margin the Companies will inflate certain rates, which it is suggested has 
been the case with the current contract together with adding many extra over costs on 
the quoted rates. 

  

Page 26



 

Report to: Lead Member Transport & Environment 

Date of meeting: 18 July 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Statement of Community Involvement Revision 

Purpose: To seek the Lead Member’s agreement to publish the revised draft 
Statement of Community Involvement for consultation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the revised draft Statement 
of Community Involvement for public consultation. 
 

1 Background 
1.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local planning 
authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), which should explain how they will 
engage local communities and other interested parties in producing their Local Plan and determining 
planning applications. The SCI should be regularly reviewed and accordingly revised in order to ensure 
that it is kept relevant.  Any revisions made to the SCI need to be subject to public consultation. 

1.2  The County Council’s SCI needs to cover the consultation and engagement arrangements for 
the Local Plans the Council intends to prepare, as set out in the Minerals and Waste Development 
Scheme (Appendix 1). It also needs to cover the consultation and engagement arrangements for all 
planning applications for minerals and waste (County Matters) and for the County Council’s own 
service development (e.g. schools, roads and libraries). 

1.3  There have been a number of changes to the planning system since the previous SCI was 
adopted in 2013 and it is therefore in need of revision. In addition, the SCI needs to be updated 
following changes to the delegation arrangements regarding the South Downs National Park Authority 
(SDNPA) and the work that was previously undertaken by the County Council on its behalf.  
 
2 Supporting Information 
2.1 The draft revised SCI has been developed following experience of public consultation and 
engagement undertaken during the development of the Waste and Minerals Plan, the Waste and 
Minerals Sites Plan and the determination of planning applications. The draft revised SCI is enclosed 
as Appendix 2. 

2.2  The draft revised SCI sets out how and when communities can become involved in planning 
matters and the methods of consultation, engagement and publicity the Planning Authority will use. It 
further establishes the minimum public consultation and publicity standards the Council is required by 
law to meet and sets out how and when these will be exceeded. The draft revised SCI also reflects that 
East Sussex County Council no longer acts as agent for the South Downs National Park Authority in 
development management matters within the Park’s area of East Sussex. 

2.3  In order to obtain the views of communities and other stakeholders on how they wish to engage 
in the planning process, it is proposed that there is public consultation on the draft revised SCI.  
Comments received during the consultation will be then be appraised. A final version of the SCI will 
then be presented to Lead Member for adoption.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
3.1 The Council has to meet the statutory requirement to produce a Statement of Community 
Involvement. The draft revised SCI updates the existing document to take into account changes in 
national government planning policy and the Localism Act and reflects experiences in undertaking 
public consultation over the past four years.  It also reflects the changes to development management 
delegation arrangements within the South Downs National Park. Following Lead Member agreement, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



the draft document will be publi
[...]
 consultation methods used for any given document
will be at a level which can be reasonably expected for the status of the local plan.

3.9 Any person may make a request for a copy of the relevant documents in
order to make a representation. The County Council will provide a copy as soon as
is reasonably practicable to do so, but may have to make a reasonable charge for
the document.

3.10 Staff will usually be available by telephone during standard office hours to
answer questions and provide relevant information during the consultation.

3.11 Plain English will be used in all documents to ensure everyone who wishes
to engage with the planning process can do so without confusion and
misunderstanding. Sometimes it is inevitable, however, that in some cases specific
terminology will be used in planning literature. When this happens, every effort
will be made to ensure that an easy to understand explanation is available
somewhere in the document or on the website. In most cases this should be in the
text or a footnote, but definitions or a glossary may also be provided. A planning
officer will usually be available for further questions relating to any documents
produced by the service.

Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2017)6

Community Engagement in Planning Policy

Page 38



3.12 Where decisions have to be taken on a document or other material by a
County Council committee as part of the Local Plan process, a report will be
considered and a decision made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,
the Cabinet, or the full Council as appropriate. This is in accordance with legal
requirements and the County Council’s constitution. They will be advised by the
Planning Committee where appropriate. Local Plans could be scrutinised by the
Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee and decisions by the
Lead Member for Transport and Environment could be referred to full Council by
the Scrutiny Committee.

Supplementary Planning Documents

3.13 Th
[...]
ough the County Council website.
comments received on applications will normally be acknowledged.
all applications reported to the Planning Committee (or other committee) will
be the subject of a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport (DCET) or the Head of Planning and Environment. This will include
a summary of the consultation responses and representations received and
how they have been taken into account, an analysis of the issues raised by the
application, and a recommendation to the committee by the officer. All
comments and representations received will be considered and appraised on
the basis of the merits of the planning arguments put forward, regardless of
whether a point is made by one or more individuals, groups, or organisations,
or whether it is the result of a statutory or voluntary response. The Planning
Committee Agenda is published at least five working days prior to the
committee meeting. The associated reports are normally published with the
agenda, but the may be exceptional circumstances when this does not occur.
applications determined by the DCET or the Head of Planning and
Environment under the County Council’s scheme of delegation (“delegated
decisions”) will also be the subject of a report by the DCET or the Head of
Planning and Environment. These reports will be made available on the County
Council’s website, together with the other documents related to an application;

13Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2017)

Community Engagement in Development Management

Page 45

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/consultation/haveyoursay/planning/


the County Council will notify by letter or email the decision on an application
to all those people, community organisations and other bodies which submitted
comments;
copies of the decision notice for an application will be sent to the relevant
Borough/District Council and will be made available for inspection at County
Hall, Lewes and on the Council’s website. This
[...]
 meeting: 
 

18 July 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Statement of Common Ground on Soft Sand between the South East 

Mineral Planning Authorities 

Purpose: To respond and agree to the Statement of Common Ground which 
has implications for the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & 
Hove Waste and Minerals Local Plan and its imminent review. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  To authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
sign the Statement of Common Ground and review/update and agree to amendments to it as 
necessary 
 

 

1 Background 
1.1 The County Council as minerals planning authority (mpa) is required to plan for a steady and 
adequate supply of aggregates (sand and gravel) to serve the constructional needs of the area.  The 
County Council works jointly with Brighton & Hove City Council (B&HCC) and the South Downs 
National Park Authority (SDNPA) to prepare waste and minerals planning policies.  Policies for 
aggregates provision are contained in the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste 
and Minerals Plan 2013 (WMP) and the corresponding Sites Plan adopted in February this year.   
The County Council is committed to a review of these policies and anticipates the first stage of the 
process (“call for sites”) starting later this year. 

1.2 In accordance with national policy the County Council also participates in the operation of the 
South East England Aggregate Working Party (SEEAWP), which is made up of mpas in the South-
East area.  Advice from this Party is taken into account in the preparation of the County Council’s 
annual Local Aggregate Assessment (LAA).  Section 110 of the Localism Act sets out a “duty to 
cooperate” under which planning authorities are required to engage constructively, actively, and on 
an ongoing basis where there are significant cross-boundary issues, such as the supply of minerals.  
Involvement in SEEAWP activities is therefore important for the County Council
[...]
policy. 

Monitoring 

3.6  The SoCG also requires that the authorities monitor sales and reserves of soft sand on an 
annual basis and report, within their LAAs, on the extent to which a seven year soft sand landbank is 

Page 56



being maintained within their areas; and this should be monitored collectively in the annual South 
East Aggregates Monitoring Report, prepared by SEEAWP.  The SoCG will be subject to review. 
The County Council produces a joint LAA annually and so this point is already covered by existing 
arrangements. 

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
4.1 The draft SoCG is to be welcomed as a collaborative attempt to address supply issues facing 
an important mineral used by the construction industry.  Participating in this joint approach to soft 
sand planning will also help the County Council to fulfil its Duty to Cooperate obligations.  The 
measures set out in the SoCG do not conflict with existing policies and any additional requirements 
can be examined as part of the forthcoming Review of the Waste and Minerals policies. The Lead 
Member is therefore recommended to authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport (CET) to sign the SoCG, and delegate authority to the Director of CET to review/update 
and agree amendments to the SoCG as considered necessary in the future. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Sarah Iles 
Tel. No. 01273 481631 
Email: sarah.iles@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 

 

Page 57

mailto:sarah.iles@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Common Ground on Soft Sand Supply in the South East (Version 4.0 FINAL)
Page 1 of 20

Statement of Common Ground on Soft Sand Supply in the South East

Version 4.0: Final for South East MPA Formal Agreement

Date: 11 April 2017

The Parties to this Statement of Common Ground are as follows:

Bracknell Forest Council
Brighton & Hove Cit
[...]
C-F

P
age 78



None

±1:800,000
Reproduced from or based upon 2017 Ordnance  Survey mapping 
with permission of the Controller of HMSO © Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

The Soft Sand Resource in the South East

Legend
_̂ Wharf
#* Rail Depot

Railway Line
Motorway
A-class Road
Silica Sand
Soft Sand
Large Urban Area
National Park
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
South East Region

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the authorisation of a 
Council Order to be made in response to recent amendments to the East Sussex Permit 
Scheme.  

 

1 Background Information 
1.1. The Traffic Management Act 2004 empowered Highway Authorities to operate a Permit 
Scheme, whereby all public utilities and statutory undertakers had to secure a permit before working 
in the public highway.  

1.2.  East Sussex County Council secured approval from the Secretary of State in July 2013 for a 
Permit Scheme, which began operation in November 2013. A Council Order was created in July 
2015 in response to the DfT deregulating permit schemes ((Deregulation Act 2015) and making 
amendments for the purposes of clarity and uniformity for utility companies. 

1.3. Since this time the current scheme has continued to operate successfully, improving 
planning by utility companies and their execution of necessary works in our highways, leading to 
reduced congestion. 

1.4 East Sussex County Council also remains an active participant of the South East Permit 
Scheme (SEPS).   

1.5 In 2016 the SEPS management steering group identified the need for greater control of utility 
works on minor roads. In order to gain that greater control the principle of charging was introduced 
enabling more stringent conditions to be placed on minor roads, such as residential streets.  

2 Supporting Information 
2.1 In accordance with Regulation 5 (Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 
2007) SEPS carried out formal consultation with stakeholders during 2016, which concluded no 
objections to the proposals.   

2.2     This option to charge on minor roads requires the County Council’s current permit scheme 
to be amended and a Council Order re-issued if it is to continue to operate in parity with other SEPS 
members in the South East.  

2.3     The amended Council Order and East Sussex Permit Scheme have been drafted and are 

included in Appendix 1 and 2 respectively. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
3.1 The Lead Member is recommended to approve the amended Permit Scheme (attached in 
Appendix 2) and authorise the re-issuing of the full scheme documentation and Council Order if it is 
to continue to operate alongside SEPS members in the South East.  
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer:  Dale Poore 

Tel. No: 01273 481946  

Email: dale.poore@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS:  
None 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
LTME 14 September 2015 - Council Order for the East Sussex Permit Scheme 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 18 July 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Council Order for The East Sussex Permit Scheme. 

Purpose: To comply with recent amendments made by the South East Permit 
Scheme (SEPS), it is necessary to revise the Council Order to 
continue to operate our current Permit Scheme. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dale.poore@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



The Traffic Management  
(East Sussex County Council) 

Permit Scheme Variation Order 2017 
 
 

East Sussex County Council, as the local highways authority for the County of east 
Sussex approves the permit scheme hereinafter referred to as “The East Sussex 
County Council Permit Scheme” as varied below and in 
[...]
e made quickly 
and with the minimum of queries.  

Therefore:  

 For BACS, the utility company must support payment with details of the Permit or 
FPN numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to 
each (including, for FPNs, the discounted or full amount).  

 For any alternate option  the payment must be accompanied by a list of the Permit 
or FPN numbers covered by the payment and the amount being paid in relation to 
each (including, for FPNs, the discounted or full amount). 

 

END OF DOCUMENT  

Page 136


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 June 2017
	4 Parking Services Commissioning Review
	LMTE 180717 - Parking Review - Appendix 1

	5 Statement of Community Involvement revision
	LMTE 180717 - SCI - Appendix 1
	LMTE 180717 - SCI - Appendix 2

	6 Statement of Common Ground on Soft Sand between the South East Mineral Planning Authorities
	LMTE 180717 - SOCG on Soft Sand Appendix 1

	7 Council Order for the East Sussex Permit Scheme
	LMTE 180717 - Permit Appendix 1 - Council Order for Permit Scheme
	LMTE 180717 - Permit Appendix 2 - SEPS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 18 July 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 11 and 12) 
 
 
 
9 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 JUNE 2017  
 
9.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
June 2017.   
 
 
10 REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
11 PARKING SERVICES COMMISSIONING REVIEW  
 
11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
11.2 Officers agreed to clarify the appeals process, which includes a right of appeal to the 
Parking Adjudicator.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
11.3 RESOLVED to (1) note the commissioning work on the need for undertaking the Parking 
Service; and  
 
(2) approve the commencement of procurement work on the contracting out of the parking 
enforcement service.   
 
Reasons  
 
11.4 The review has demonstrated the continued need for the parking service, both in its 
support of meeting the Local Transport Plan 3 objectives as well as the legal duty for the County 
Council to operate civil parking enforcement.  
 
 
12 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT REVISION  
 
12.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
12.2 Officers clarified that Table 3 set out the minimum publicity requirements demanded by 
the Development Management Procedure Order, and that the County Council currently exceeds 
those requirements, which will be made more explicit.  Officers also agreed to clarify the 
frequency and timing of Planning Committee meetings, as specified in paragraph 4.19 of the 
draft Statement.    
 
DECISIONS  



 
 
 

 

 
12.3 RESOLVED to approve the revised draft Statement of Community Involvement for public 
consultation, subject to the minor amendments set out at minute 12.2.  
 
Reasons  
 
12.4 The Council has to meet the statutory requirement to produce a Statement of 
Community Involvement.  The draft Statement updates the existing document to take into 
account changes in national government planning policy and the Localism Act and reflects 
experiences in undertaking public consultation over the past four years.  It is reflects the 
changes to development management delegation arrangements within the South Downs 
National Park.   
 
 
13 STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND ON SOFT SAND BETWEEN THE SOUTH 
EAST MINERAL PLANNING AUTHORITIES  
 
13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
13.2 RESOLVED to authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to sign 
the Statement of Common Ground and review/update it and agree to amendments to it as 
necessary.  
 
Reasons  
 
13.3  The draft Statement of Common Ground is welcomed as a collaborative attempt to 
address supply issues facing an important mineral used by the construction industry.  
Participating in this joint approach to soft sand planning will also help the County Council to fulfil 
its duty to cooperate obligations.  The measures set out in the Statement do not conflict with 
existing policies, and any additional requirements can be reviewed as part of the forthcoming 
review of the Waste and Minerals policies.  
 
 
14 COUNCIL ORDER FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PERMIT SCHEME  
 
14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
14.2 RESOLVED to approve the authorisation of a Council Order to be made in response to 
recent amendments to the East Sussex Permit Scheme.  
 
Reasons 
 
 
14.3 The Traffic Management Act 2004 empowered Highway Authorities to operate a permit 
scheme whereby all public utilities and statutory undertakers had to secure a permit before 
working in the public highway.  In 2016 the South East Permit Scheme (SEPS) management 
steering group identified the need for greater control of utility works on minor roads.   
 



 
 
 

 

14.4 The option to charge on minor roads requires the County Council’s current permit 
scheme to be amended and a Council Order to be re-issued, if it is to continue to operate in 
parity with other SEPS members.  
 
 
 
 
 


